

**Government of India
Ministry of Finance
Department of Revenue
Central Board of Excise & Customs
New Delhi**

Notification No. 118/2007-Customs (N.T.)

Dated 5th December, 2007

G.S.R.754(E). – In exercise of the powers conferred by Sub-Section (2) and (3) of Section 75 of the Customs Act, 1962 (52 of 1962), Sub-Section (2) and (2A) of Section 37 of the Central Excise Act, 1944 (1 of 1944), and Section 93A and Sub-Section (2) and (3) of Section 94 of the Finance Act, 1994 (32 of 1994), and in pursuance of rules 3, 4 and 5 of the Customs, Central Excise Duties and Service Tax Drawback Rules, 1995, the Central Government, hereby makes the following amendments in the Notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue), No. 68/2007-Customs(N.T.), dated the 16th July, 2007 (hereinafter referred to as the said Notification), with effect from 1st day of April, 2007, namely :-

In the Schedule to the said Notification, -

(a) in chapter 94, for tariff item 9405 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff items and the entries shall be substituted namely :-

1.	2.	3.	4.	5.	6.	7.
"9405	Lamps and lighting fittings including searchlights and spotlights and parts thereof, not elsewhere specified or included; illuminated signs, illuminated name-plates and the like, having a permanently fixed light source, and parts thereof not elsewhere specified or included.					
940501	Hurricane Lantern made of Tin plate	KG	10%	7.5	1%	0.8
940502	Lamps made of brass	KG	18%	110	4.4%	26.9
940503	Lamps made of copper	KG	18%	155	2.6%	22.4
940504	Lamps made of iron	KG	15.5%	25	1.5%	2.4
940505	Lamps made of aluminium	KG	11%	45	1%	4
940599	Others		5.5%		1.7%	".

(b) in chapter 76, for the entry in column 2 against tariff item 761601, the entry "Aluminium Artware/Handicrafts" shall be substituted;

(c) in chapter 57, for the entry in column 2 against tariff item 570201, the entry "of wool or fine animal hair" shall be substituted;

(d) in chapter 57, for the entry in column 2 against tariff item 570202, the entry "of silk" shall be substituted;

(e) in chapter 57, for the entry in column 2 against tariff item 570203, the entry "of man made fibres" shall be substituted;

Sd/-
(S. R. MEENA)

[F. No. 609/10/2007-DBK]

Under Secretary to the Government of India

Note : The principal Notification No. 68/2007-Customs(N.T.) was published in the Gazette of India vide number G.S.R. 485(E), dated the 16th July, 2007.